Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | MERGER | |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 12/04/2006 | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Jimmy John's Enterprises, Inc. | | 12/04/2006 | CORPORATION: ILLINOIS |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Jimmy John's Enterprises, LLC | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2212 Fox Drive | |
| City: | Champaign | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | |
| Postal Code: | 61820 | |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 47

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|-----------------------------------------------|
| Serial Number: | 77032280 | DELIVERED FRESH |
| Serial Number: | 78655990 | FAST. FRESH. TASTY. |
| Serial Number: | 78752230 | JIMMY TO GO |
| Serial Number: | 78656015 | JIMMY-LICIOUS |
| Serial Number: | 77032323 | JJ JIMMY JOHN'S GOURMET SANDWICHES SINCE 1983 |
| Serial Number: | 78776090 | SANDWICH DELIVERY SPECIALISTS |
| Serial Number: | 77035670 | SORRY CHUCKIE |
| Serial Number: | 77035643 | |
| Serial Number: | 78791644 | WICKED BOB'S |
| Registration Number: | 2897446 | BIG JOHN |
| Registration Number: | 2814731 | CLUB LULU |
| Registration Number: | 2655889 | CLUB TUNA |
| Registration Number: | 2540307 | COUNTRY CLUB |

TRADEMARK **REEL: 003458 FRAME: 0379**

900066470

| Registration Number: | 3112915 | FAST FRESH FLAWLESS | |
|----------------------|---------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 2683428 | FREE SMELLS | |
| Registration Number: | 3117898 | FRESH BAKED FRESH CHOPPED FRESH MADE THAT'S FRESH! | |
| Registration Number: | 2668198 | GOURMET VEGGIE CLUB | |
| Registration Number: | 2683525 | HOME OF FREE SMELLS | |
| Registration Number: | 2540308 | HUNTER'S CLUB | |
| Registration Number: | 2540309 | ITALIAN NIGHT CLUB | |
| Registration Number: | 2812634 | J.J.B.L.T. | |
| Registration Number: | 2959439 | JIMMY | |
| Registration Number: | 2874935 | JIMMY CHIPS | |
| Registration Number: | 2555213 | JIMMY JOHN'S | |
| Registration Number: | 2860624 | JIMMY JOHN'S WORLD'S GREATEST GOURMENT SANDWICHES SINCE 1983 SUPER SEAL GREAT STUFF APPROVED BY MAMAS | |
| Registration Number: | 2661985 | JIMMY JOHN'S BIG JOHN | |
| Registration Number: | 3020392 | JIMMY JOHN'S JJ SINCE 1983 WORLD'S GREATEST GOURMET SANDWICHES | |
| Registration Number: | 3161573 | JJ | |
| Registration Number: | 2719289 | PLAIN SLIMS | |
| Registration Number: | 2593631 | SO FAST YOU'LL FREAK | |
| Registration Number: | 3018517 | TASTE IT. BELIEVE IT. | |
| Registration Number: | 3024447 | TASTING IS BELIEVING | |
| Registration Number: | 2547126 | THE BEACH CLUB | |
| Registration Number: | 2604292 | THE BILLY CLUB | |
| Registration Number: | 2682561 | THE BOOTLEGGER CLUB | |
| Registration Number: | 3101998 | THE FRESHEST & BESTEST | |
| Registration Number: | 2897447 | THE J.J. GARGANTUAN | |
| Registration Number: | 1702263 | THE ORIGINAL JIMMY JOHN'S APPROVED BY MAMAS GREAT STUFF SUPER SEAL WORLD'S GREATEST GOURMET SANDWICH SHOP | |
| Registration Number: | 2540299 | THE PEPE | |
| Registration Number: | 3104669 | TUMMY TESTED MAMA APPROVED | |
| Registration Number: | 2665597 | TURKEY TOM | |
| Registration Number: | 3143188 | UNWICH | |
| Registration Number: | 3155947 | VITO | |
| Registration Number: | 2924555 | WORLD'S GREATEST GOURMET SANDWICHES | |
| pr Territoria | 11 | TDADERADIA | |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003458 FRAME: 0380

| Registration Number: | 2968524 | YOU BUY I FLY |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3134035 | YOUR MAMA WANTS YOU TO EAT AT JIMMY JOHN'S! |
| Registration Number: | 1885492 | YOUR MOM WANTS YOU TO EAT HERE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)236-7516

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-368-4000

Email: ch.tm@dlapiper.com
Correspondent Name: Mark I. Feldman
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 64807
Address Line 2: DLA Piper US LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60664-0807

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | DMV: 236391-121 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Mark I. Feldman |
| Signature: | /mif/ |
| Date: | 01/10/2007 |

Total Attachments: 8

source=JJMerger#page1.tif source=JJMerger#page2.tif source=JJMerger#page3.tif source=JJMerger#page4.tif source=JJMerger#page5.tif source=JJMerger#page6.tif source=JJMerger#page7.tif source=JJMerger#page8.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003458 FRAME: 0381

FORM BCA 11.39 (rev. Dec. 2003)
ARTICLES OF MERGER,
BETWEEN ILLINOIS CORPORATIONS
AND LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES
Business Corporation Act



Jesse White, Secretary of State Department of Business Services Springfield, IL 62756 Telephone (217) 782-6961 www.cyberdrivelllinois.com

Remit payment in the form of a check or money order payable to the Secretary of State.

PILED
DEC 0 4 2006

JESSE WHITE SECRETARY OF STATE

The filing fee is \$100, but if merger involves more than 2 corporations, \$50 for each additional corporation.

| | | , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , | | | | |
|--------|----------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|--|
| | | File # | 5468- | 969-1 Filling Fee: \$ 10 | Approved: | |
| | | Submit in duplicate | -Type or Print clear | | above this line | |
| 1. | Na or | imes of the corporations and limited liab incorporation: | oility companies | proposing to merge and the state | or country of their organization | |
| Jir | nniy | Name of Corporation Limited Liability Company John's Enterprises, Inc. | | State or Country of Organization/Incorporation Illinois | Corporation File Number 54689691 | |
| Jin | nmy | John's Enterprises, LLC | | Delaware | N.A. | |
| | | | | | | |
| 2. | The | laws of the state or country under with merger. | hich each corpo | ration and Limited Liability Con | npany are organized, permit | |
| 3. | (a) | Name of the surviving party: | limmy John's | Cuta-in-Tr | | |
| | . , | | | Enterprises, LLC | | |
| | (b) | it shall be governed by the laws of: | Delaware | | | |
| ; | | If not sufficient space to o | over this point | , add one or more sheets of t | nis size. | |
| l. | Plan | of merger is as follows: | | · | | |
| Plea | ise s | ee the attachment, | 1 | | | |

TRADEMARK

| | (| 'Only "X" one box for each ill | inois corporation) | | |
|-----|------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| | | | By the shareholders, a resolution of the board of directors having been duly adopted and submitted to a vote at a meeting of shareholders. Not less than the minimum number of votes required by statute and by the articles of incorporation voted in favor of the action taken. (§ 11.20) | By written consent of the shareholders having notless than the minimum number of votes required by statute and by the articles of incorporation. Shareholders who have not consented in writing have been given notice in accordance with § 7.10 (§ 11.20) | By written consent of ALL the share-holders entitled to vote on the action, in accordance with § 7.10 & § 11.20 |
| Nar | ne c | of Corporation | | | |
| Jin | ımy | John's Enterprises, Inc. | _ 0 | . 🚨 | Ø |
| | | , | | | |
| | | | _ | | |
| | | · | _ 0 | | |
| | | | | | |
| 6. | (No | ot applicable if survivor is an Illi | inois corporation or an Illinois Lim | ifed I lability Company) | |
| | | | e Issuance of a certificate of merg | | ha Ciata of Illinoise |
| | e. | The surviving limited liability for the enforcement of any of its a party to the merger and | y company may be served with publication of any corporation orgation any proceeding for the enforcation anized under the laws of the Sta | process in the State of Illinois in Initial under the laws of the Statement of the rights of a disser- | n any proceeding te of filinois which |
| | b. | | | | |
| | c. | The surviving limited liability organized under the laws of they shall be entitled under the laws of they shall be entitled under the laws of the laws | y company will promptly pay to the State of Illinois which is a na | the dissenting shareholders of arty to the merger the amount, ess Corporation Act of 1983 | f any corporation |

TRADEMARK

| 7.(a.) | The undersigned corporation of whom affirms, under pentage BLACK INK.) | ns have caused to aitles of perjury, t | hese articles to be signed by their duly authorized officers, ear that the facts stated herein are true. (All signatures must be in |
|--------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Dated | Iscoffber (Whiteleliay) | 2006 (Year) | Jimmy John's Enterprises, Inc. (Exact Name of Corporation) |
| | James J. Liautaud (Type or Print Name | . President | |
| Dated_ | (Month & Day) | (Year) | (Exact Name of Corporation) |
| | (Any authorized officer | s signature) | <u> </u> |
| | (Type or Print Name | and Title) | _ |
| 7.(b.) | The undersigned limited liability person, who affirms, under per (Ali signatures must be in BLA | | ve caused these articles to be signed by their duly authorized, that the facts stated herein are true: |
| Dated | December (Month & Day) | (Year) | Juney Johns Enterprises, LLC |
| | , | (Teary | by (Signature) By: LHG, Inc., Its Member By: Games J. Liautaud, President (Type or Print Name and Title) |
| Dated | | _t | |
| | (Month & Day) | (Year) | (Exact Name of Limited Liability Company) |
| | | | by(Signature) |
| | | • | (Type or Print Name and Title) |

JIMMY JOHN'S ENTERPRISES, INC. AND JIMMY JOHN'S ENTERPRISES, LLC AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

THIS AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER, is made and entered into as of November ___, 2006, between Jimmy John's Enterprises, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("Mergerco"), and Jimmy John's Enterprises, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Surviving Company"). This Agreement has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the undersigned in accordance with the requirements of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act ("DLICA") and the Illinois Business Corporation Act of 1983 ("BCA").

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, and all other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by all parties hereto, the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLEI

EFFECT OF THE MERGER; CONVERSION OF EQUITY; ADDITIONAL ACTIONS; SERVICE OF PROCESS, ETC.

- 1.1 Merger. Upon the Effective Date (as hereinafter defined), Mergereo shall be merged with and into the Surviving Company pursuant to Delaware law, with the Surviving Company as the surviving entity (the "Merger").
- 1.2 Effective Date. Upon the execution of this Agreement by Mergerco and the Surviving Company, and subject to the adoption of this Agreement by the sole shareholder and Board of Directors of Mergerco and by the member of the Surviving Company, as required by the applicable laws of the State of Illinois and the State of Delaware, respectively, the member of the Surviving Company shall be and hereby is directed to cause the filing in the offices of (i) the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware of the Certificate of Merger (the "Certificate of Merger") and (ii) the Secretary of State of the State of Illinois of the Articles of Merger (the "Articles of Merger"). The Merger shall become effective upon filing of the Certificate of Merger (the "Effective Date") and Articles of Merger.
- 1.3 Conversion of Mergerco Equity into Equity of Surviving Entity. LHG, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("LHG"), owns one hundred percent (100%) of the profits, losses and capital of each of Mergerco and the Surviving Company. By virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of LHG, Mergerco or the Surviving Company, upon the Effective Date:
 - (a) the equity interest in the Surviving Company shall remain unchanged; and
- (b) the equity interest in Mergerco existing immediately prior to the Effective Date shall, without any action on the part of LHG, Mergerco or the Surviving Company, be canceled without payment of any consideration therefor and cease to exist and be outstanding.

1231122v2

TRADEMARK REEL: 003458 FRAME: 0385

1.4 Effect of Merger.

- (a) Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Certificate of Merger and the Articles of Merger, at the Effective Date:
 - (i) the separate existence of Mergerco shall cease and Mergerco shall be merged with and into the Surviving Company (after the Merger, the Surviving Company is sometimes referred to as the "Surviving Entity");
 - (ii) the Surviving Entity shall possess all the rights, privileges, immunities and franchises, of a public as well as of a private nature, of each of Mergerco and the Surviving Company; and all property, real, personal and mixed, and all debts due on whatever account, including subscriptions to shares, and all other choses in action, and all and every other interest of or belonging to or due to each of Mergerco and the Surviving Company shall be taken and deemed to be vested in the Surviving Entity without further act or deed;
 - (iii) the title to any real estate, or any interest therein, vested in either of Mergerco and the Surviving Company shall not revert or be in any way impaired by reason of such merger or consolidation;
 - (iv) the Surviving Entity shall thenceforth be responsible and liable for all the liabilities and obligations of each of Mergereo and the Surviving Company; and
 - (v) any claim existing or action or proceeding pending by or against Mergerco and the Surviving Company existing at such time may be prosecuted as if such merger or consolidation had not taken place, subject to any and all limitations under applicable law.
- (b) Neither the rights of creditors nor any liens upon the property of either Mergerco and the Surviving Company shall be impaired by the Merger.
- (c) The Certificate of Formation of the Surviving Company, as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Date, shall be the Certificate of Formation of the Surviving Entity, until thereafter duly altered, amended or repealed as provided by law and such Certificate of Formation.
- (d) The Limited Liability Company Agreement of the Surviving Company, as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Date, shall be the Limited Liability Company Agreement of the Surviving Entity, until thereafter duly altered, amended or repealed as provided by law, the Certificate of Formation and such Limited Liability Company Agreement.

123112272

- (c) This Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Entity which is located at 2212 Fox Drive, Champaign, Illinois 61820. A copy of this Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Entity, on request and without cost, to any shareholder of Mergerco or the member of the Surviving Company.
- 1.5 <u>Further Action</u>. If, at any time after the date hereof, any further action is necessary or desirable to carry out the transactions contemplated herein, or to vest in the Surviving Entity the full right and title to and possession of all assets, property, rights, privileges, immunities, powers, and franchises of Mergerco, the member of the Surviving Entity is fully authorized to take, and shall take, all such action. Each of the parties hereto shall take any action and execute and deliver any additional document, instrument, or agreement necessary or desirable to consummate the transactions contemplated herein.

1.6 Service of Process.

- (a) The Surviving Entity hereby agrees that it may be served with process in the State of Illinois or in the State of Delaware in any proceeding for the enforcement of any obligation of Mergerco or the Surviving Company.
- (b) The Surviving Entity hereby irrevocably appoints the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware and the Secretary of State of the State of Illinois as its agent to accept service of process in any proceeding described in paragraph 1.6(a) above. A copy of such process shall be mailed by the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware or by the Secretary of State of the State of Illinois to the Surviving Entity at 2212 Fox Drive, Champaign, Illinois 61820.

ARTICLE II

TERMINATION

- 2.1 <u>Termination by Mutual Agreement</u>. Notwithstanding the approval of this Agreement by the sole shareholder and Board of Directors of Mergerco and the member of the Surviving Company, this Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Effective Date by mutual agreement of the sole shareholder and Board of Directors of Mergerco and the member of the Surviving Company.
- 2.2 <u>Effects of Termination</u>. In the event of the termination of this Agreement, this Agreement shall forthwith become null and void and there shall be no liability on the part of Mergerco or the Surviving Company or their respective shareholder, Board of Directors or member to any other party hereto or any other party in connection with the transactions contemplated herein.

1231322v2

ARTICLE III

MISCELLANEOUS

- 3.1 <u>Counterparts.</u> This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original but all of which together shall constitute one agreement.
- 3.2 <u>Amendment.</u> Subject to applicable law, this Agreement may be amended, modified or supplemented only by written agreement of each of the Surviving Company and Mergerco.
- 3.3 <u>Waiver</u>. Any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement may be waived at any time by the party entitled to the benefit thereof, but such waiver must be in writing and shall not constitute or be deemed a waiver as to any future event not within the scope of such waiver.
- 3.4 <u>Assignment.</u> This Agreement is not assignable by any party hereto without the prior written consent of each of the Surviving Company and Mergerco.
- 3.5 <u>Further Assurances.</u> Each party hereto agrees that, from time to time, such party shall execute and deliver, without further consideration, such further certificates, resolutions, authorizations, assignments, instruments, and other documents and shall take such other actions as may be reasonably necessary to carry out the purposes and intents of this Agreement.
- 3.7 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of law thereof.
- 3.8 <u>Captions.</u> The section and other headings contained herein are for reference purposes only and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

Signature page follows

1231122v2

TRADEMARK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is hereby executed on behalf of each of the undersigned as of the date first above written.

JIMMY JOHN'S ENTERPRISES, LLC

By: LHG, INC. Its: Member

By:____

Name: James Il Liaurauc

Title: Presiden

JIMMY JOHN'S EXPERPRISES, INC.

Title: President

#1231122

TRADEMARK